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______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Rocky Mountain Power’s Motion Requesting Leave for Witness to 

Appear Telephonically and Request for Expedited Treatment 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Pursuant to Utah Administrative Code Rule 746-1, Rocky Mountain Power (the 

“Company”) hereby files this Motion Requesting Leave for Witness to Appear Telephonically so 

that its witness, Robert Meredith, can appear telephonically at the hearing in the above-captioned 

matter, which is scheduled for February 5, 2019.  Because the hearing is set for next Tuesday, the 

Company requests that the Public Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”) issue its order no 

later than Monday February 4, 2019.  

 As a witness supporting the Company’s application, Mr. Meredith filed direct testimony in 

this docket.  However, no party in the case challenged Mr. Meredith’s testimony.  The Company’s 

other witnesses, Dana Ralston and Michael Wilding, will participate at the hearing in person.   

On January 29, 2019, the Company contacted counsel for the intervenors in the docket, 

including the Division of Public Utilities, the Office of Consumer Services, the Utah Industrial 



Energy Consumers and the Utah Association of Energy Users and represents that no party objected 

to Mr. Meredith appearing telephonically.  

WHEREFORE, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order no 

later than February 4, 2019, granting Mr. Meredith permission to appear at the hearing on February 

5, 2019 telephonically.   

DATED this 1st day of February, 2019. 

      

/s/ Yvonne R. Hogle___________ 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power 
  

  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 18-035-01 
 

I hereby certify that on February 1, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services
Cheryl Murray  
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
cmurray@utah.gov 
 

Michele Beck  
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mbeck@utah.gov 
 

Division of Public Utilities 
Erika Tedder 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
etedder@utah.gov 
 

Chris Parker 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
 

William Powell 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
wpowell@utah.gov 
 

 

Assistant Attorney General  
Patricia Schmid 
Assistant Attorney General 
500 Heber M. Wells Building   
160 East 300 South    
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
pschmid@agutah.gov 
 

Robert Moore 
Assistant Attorney General 
500 Heber M. Wells Building   
160 East 300 South    
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
rmoore@agutah.gov 
 

Justin Jetter 
Assistant Attorney General 
500 Heber M. Wells Building   
160 East 300 South    
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
jjetter@agutah.gov 
 

Steven Snarr 
Assistant Attorney General 
500 Heber M. Wells Building   
160 East 300 South    
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
stevensnarr@agutah.gov 
 

  



Rocky Mountain Power  
Yvonne Hogle 
Assistant General Counsel 
1407 W North Temple, Suite 320 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
 

Jana Saba 
Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager 
1407 W North Temple, Suite 330 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
Jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
 

Data Request Response Center 
PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 
Portland, OR 97232 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 

 

Utah Association of Energy Users (UAE)
Gary A. Dodge  
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C.  
10 West Broadway, Suite 400  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

Phillip J. Russell  
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C.  
10 West Broadway, Suite 400  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
prussell@hjdlaw.com 
 

Utah Industrial Energy Consumers (UIEC)
William J. Evans  
Parsons Behle & Latimer  
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
 

Vicki M. Baldwin  
Parsons Behle & Latimer  
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
 

Chad C. Baker  
Parsons Behle & Latimer  
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
cbaker@parsonsbehle.com 
 

 

 
 
/s/ Yvonne R. Hogle__________ 

   


